Sherrette A. Funn,

Paperwork Reduction Act Reports Clearance Officer, Office of the Secretary. [FR Doc. 2024-08799 Filed 4-24-24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4150-36-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Advisory Committee on Minority Health; Notice of Meeting Cancellation

The Office of Minority Health (OMH) published a notice in the Federal **Register** concerning a meeting of the Advisory Committee on Minority Health. The meeting scheduled for Tuesday, April 30, 2024 at 11 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. (EDT) is cancelled. The notice for the April 30, 2024 meeting was published in the Federal Register on Monday, April 1, 2024 in FR Doc. 2024-06850, on pages 22412-22413.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Violet Woo, Designated Federal Officer, OMH's Advisory Committee on Minority Health, OMH, HHS, Tower Building, 1101 Wootton Parkway, Suite 100, Rockville, Maryland 20852. Telephone: (240) 453-6816; Email: OMH-ACMH@hhs.gov.

Violet Woo,

Designated Federal Officer, Advisory Committee on Minority Health. [FR Doc. 2024-08896 Filed 4-24-24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4150-29-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences; Notice of Closed Meetina

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the

public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences Special Emphasis Panel: Superfund Hazardous Substances Research and Training Program (SRP) Conflict Panel Review.

Date: May 30-31, 2024. *Time:* 9:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Environmental Health Science, 530 Davis Drive, Keystone Building, Durham, NC 27713 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Leroy Worth, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Research and Training, Nat. Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, P.O. Box 12233, MD EC-30/ Room 3171, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, (984) 287-3340, worth@niehs.nih.gov. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.115, Biometry and Risk Estimation—Health Risks from Environmental Exposures; 93.142, NIEHS Hazardous Waste Worker Health and Safety Training; 93.143, NIEHS Superfund Hazardous Substances-Basic Research and Education; 93.894, Resources and Manpower Development in the Environmental Health Sciences; 93.113, Biological Response to Environmental Health Hazards; 93.114, Applied Toxicological Research and Testing, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 19, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–08832 Filed 4–24–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Nursing Research; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Council for Nursing Research.

This will be a hybrid meeting held inperson and virtually and will be open to the public as indicated below. Individuals who plan to attend inperson or view the virtual meeting and need special assistance or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting. The meeting can be accessed from the NIH Videocast at the following link: https://videocast. nih.gov/watch=54495

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which

would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Council for Nursing Research.

Date: May 23, 2024.

Open: May 23, 2024, 9:00 a.m. to 4:15 p.m. Agenda: Call to Order and Opening

Remarks, NINR Director's Report, Discussion of NINR Programs, Council Open Discussion.

Place: National Institutes of Health. Building 31, 31 Center Drive, Room 6C6,

Bethesda, MD 20892 (Hybrid Meeting). Closed: May 23, 2024, 4:15 p.m. to 4:45 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications and/or proposals.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Building 31, 31 Center Drive, Room 6C6, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Elizabeth Tarlov, Ph.D., RN Director, Division of Extramural Science Programs (DESP), National Institute of Nursing Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 594–1580, elizabeth.tarlov@ nih.gov.

Any member of the public interested in presenting oral comments to the committee may notify the Contact Person listed on this notice at least 10 days in advance of the meeting. Interested individuals and representatives of an organization may submit a letter of intent, a brief description of the organization represented and a short description of the oral presentation. Only one representative of an organization may be allowed to present oral comments and presentations may be limited to five minutes. Both printed and electronic copies are requested for the record. In addition, any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

In the interest of security, NIH has procedures at https://www.nih.gov/aboutnih/visitor-information/campus-accesssecurity for entrance into on-campus and offcampus facilities. All visitor vehicles, including taxicabs, hotel, and airport shuttles will be inspected before being allowed on campus. Visitors attending a meeting on campus or at an off-campus federal facility will be asked to show one form of identification (for example, a governmentissued photo ID, driver's license, or passport) and to state the purpose of their visit.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https:// www.ninr.nih.gov/aboutninr/nacnr, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.361, Nursing Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: April 22, 2024.

Patricia B. Hansberger,

Deputy Director, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024-08889 Filed 4-24-24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140-01-P